

COMPLIANCE DECLARATION

We hereby state that the following articles we deliver to you:

Cod. Flo	Description
001105606	180 Gerif.(30x100) B.co Rib.
001106205	150 Evo (30x100) B.co

They are considered objects intended to come into contact with food.

They comply with EC community legislation:

- Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 and subsequent updates and amendments regarding materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products
- Regulation (EU) 10/2011 and subsequent updates and amendments regarding plastic materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products
- Regulation 2023/2006/EC and subsequent updates and amendments on good manufacturing practices for materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products

And to the following Italian legislation:

- Ministerial Decree 03/21/1973 and subsequent updates and modifications Hygiene regulations for packaging, containers, utensils intended to come into contact with food substances or substances for personal use
- Presidential Decree 777/82 and subsequent updates and amendments Implementation of Directive (EEC) n.76/893 relating to materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products
- Legislative Decree of 10 February 2017, n.29 and subsequent updates and amendments Sanctions for violations of the provisions of Regulations (EC) n.1935/2004, n.1895/2005, n.2023/2006, n.282/2008, n.450/2009 and n.10/2011 regarding materials and objects intended to come into contact with food products and foodstuffs

Above mentioned products are made with:

- POLYSTYRENE
- WHITE PS MASTERBATCH

The above materials might contain substances subject to restrictions according to above regulations:

FLO S.p.A.

n° CAS	Sostanza	LMS Secondo Reg. 10/2011
106-99-0	1.3 Butadiene	Max 1 mg/kg
100-42-5	Styrene	
2082-79-3	Octadecyl-propionate	Max 6 mg/kg
36443-68-2	Trietilenglicole-bis(3-(3-ter-butil-4-idrossi-5-metilfenil)propionate)pm/ref94400	Max 9 mg/kg
110553-27-0	2,4-bis(ottiltiometil)-6-metilfenolo	Max 5 mg/kg
038613-77-3	Difosfonito di tetrakis(2,4-di-terz-butifenil)-4,4'-bifenililene	Max 18 mg/kg
-	Acido alchil (C8-C22)solfonico	Max 6 mg/kg
000057-11-4	Zinco Stearato 24550	Max 5 mg/kg (come Zn)
104-76-7	2-ethylhexanol	Max 30 mg/kg

The following substances are used "dual use" as provided for by Reg. EC 1333/2008 and EC Reg. 1334/2008:

Biossido di Titanio	E171
Carbonato di Calcio	E170

Products actually used in contact with the following types of foodstuffs:

Dry, watery, acid, alcoholic, fatty and dairy

Time and temperatures of treatment and preservation in contact with food:

- 2 hours 70°C
- Hot-fill (70 – 100 °C, serving hot food or drinks that slowly become cool. Initial temperature ~85 °C x 15 min).

Do not use in traditional or microwave oven. Not suitable for cooking.

Specific conditions of use: single use

The global migration limit, together with the other specific restrictions to which the monomers and additives present in the material may be subjected, are respected in the conditions of use mentioned above. The statement is supported by analytical tests or on the basis of theoretical calculations on the migration of substances conducted in accordance with EU Regulation 10/2011 and subsequent amendments and with the Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973 and subsequent

FLO S.p.A.

fraz. Ghiara Sabbioni, 33/A | 43012 Fontanellato (Parma) ITALIA | tel.+39 0521 823111 | fax 39 0521 822844
P.IVA e C.F. IT **00239470347** | Capitale sociale Euro 6.000.000,00 iv | REA PR 121015 | info@flo.eu | www.flogroup.eu

amendments. where applicable. The calculations were carried out assuming that 1 kg of food comes into contact with 6 dm² of product.

This statement is issued according to the legislations cited above and is intended to:

E.WEBER & CIE AG ZÜRICH

This statement is valid from the date below and will be replaced in the case substantial changes in the production of material should take place, able to change certain compliance requirements or when the legislative references cited in this statement will be modified and updated in order to request a new check for compliance.

The declaration has anyhow a maximum duration of 24 months.

Date: 14/02/2024



Firma:

Quality and Environment Manager

FLO S.p.A.

fraz. Ghiara Sabbioni, 33/A | 43012 Fontanellato (Parma) ITALIA | tel.+39 0521 823111 | fax 39 0521 822844

P.IVA e C.F. IT **00239470347** | Capitale sociale Euro 6.000.000,00 iv | REA PR 121015 | info@flo.eu | www.flogroup.eu